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Updated background brief on medical and dental benefits for civil servants, pensioners and eligible dependants

Purpose

This paper provides background information on the provision of medical and dental benefits for civil service eligible persons ("CSEPs").! It also summarizes the major concerns expressed by members when the subject was discussed at meetings of the Panel on Public Service (“the Panel™).

Background

2. The Government, as the employer of civil servants, has a contractual obligation to provide medical and dental benefits for CSEPs (“"civil service medical benefits"). The scope of such benefits is set out in the relevant Civil Service Regulations ("CSRs"), Civil Service Bureau Circulars and Circular Memoranda. These provisions form part of the terms and conditions of employment of civil servants.

3. Since 1979, the Civil Service Bureau ("CSB") has established the Standing Committee on Medical and Dental Facilities for Civil Servants ("SCMDF") to provide a forum to discuss matters on civil service medical benefits. SCMDF comprises representatives from the staff sides of the four

1 CSEPs consist of:

(a) monthly paid civil servants and their eligible dependants;

(b) retired civil servants living in Hong Kong and in receipt of a pension or an annual allowance and their eligible dependants living in Hong Kong;

(c) eligible dependants of civil servants killed on duty and living in Hong Kong;

(d) eligible dependants living in Hong Kong and in receipt of a pension under the Widows and Orphans Pension Scheme or the Surviving Spouses' and Children's Pension Scheme following the death of civil servants while in service or after retirement; and

(e) other persons who are eligible for civil service medical benefits by way of their terms of appointment.
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Central Consultative Councils,? CSB, the Department of Health ("DH"), the Hospital Authority ("HA") and the Food and Health Bureau.

Scope of benefits

4. Under the existing policy, CSEPs are entitled to medical and dental treatment and services that are provided by DH or HA free of charge, save for the charges applicable to hospital maintenance, dentures and dental appliances as provided for in CSRs. ® CSEPs may also apply to DH for reimbursement/direct payment of medical expenses, including those drugs which are classified as self-financed items in HA's Drug Formulary, if the attending HA/DH doctors certify that the drugs, equipment and services concerned are prescribed as medical necessity and are chargeable by HA or not available in HA/DH.

5. Financial provisions of $1,010 million and $1,101.1 million were earmarked in the 2019-2020 Draft Estimates of Expenditure for providing medical and dental services at Families Clinics and Government Dental Clinics, and the payment and reimbursement of medical fees and hospital charges for CSEPs respectively.*

Medical and dental services for CSEPs

6. DH is at present operating six Families Clinics (with 44 consultation rooms) for the dedicated use by CSEPs, and it is planning for the establishment of the seventh Families Clinic in Tseung Kwan O. In the first quarter of 2020,
Integrated Care Programme (formerly known as Risk Assessment and Management Programme) and Stable Drug Use Pilot Programme® will be launched at Families Clinics to release doctor consultation quota for allocation to other CSEPs in need.® The attendances of CSEPs at Families Clinics were around 285 200 in 2018. The total expenditure incurred by Families Clinics in

2 They are the Senior Civil Service Council, Disciplined Services Consultative Council, Model Scale 1 Staff Consultative Council and Police Force Council.

3 CSR Annex 6.1 sets out the hospital maintenance fees applicable to all CSEPs. CSR Annex 6.2 sets out the schedule of charges for dentures, dental appliances and other restorations in accordance with a civil servant's monthly salary at specified Master Pay Scale ("MPS") pay points or equivalent. For pensioners, their monthly pension will be benchmarked against the MPS pay points for determining the applicable level of charges.

4 See the speaking notes of Secretary for the Civil Service at the Special Meeting of the Finance Committee of the Legislative Council on 8 April 2019 for details.

> The former Programme is aimed at improving the quality of care for patients with diabetes mellitus and identifying early complications so that the extra consultation time arising from complications can be reduced, and the latter one seeks to enhance drug safety for patients with chronic diseases and stable conditions who are required to take multiple types of drugs, and to minimize their needs for follow-up consultations with doctors.

¢ Administration's paper on the policy measures of the Civil Service Bureau in the 2019 Policy
Address (LC Paper No. CB(4)8/19-20(01))
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2017-2018 was $162.8 million and the revised estimate for 2018-2019 is
$171.8 million.”

7. Besides the Families Clinics, CSEPs may also visit 73 General Outpatient Clinics ("GOPCs") under the management of HA for episodic diseases free of charge. Most of these GOPCs have specified varying numbers of priority discs during normal day clinic sessions for serving civil servants who need medical treatment. In addition, dedicated clinic sessions for specialist outpatient services for the exclusive use of CSEPs are available at L Block of the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, 9H Specialist Clinic in the Prince of Wales Hospital and Saturday Specialist Out-patient Clinic in the Queen Mary Hospital.
Moreover, an imaging centre was set up at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital to provide dedicated general computed tomography, magnetic resonance imaging and ultrasound scanning services for the use of CSEPs.

8. There are currently 39 General Dental Clinics, two Orthodontic Clinics and a Prosthodontic Clinic under DH providing dental services to CSEPs. In 2019-2020, DH will open a General Dental Clinic at the West
Kowloon Government Offices.® Seven new dental surgeries have also started coming into operation by phases from March 2019.° Upon the full commissioning of these additional general dental surgeries, DH will operate about 240 general dental surgeries for the exclusive use by CSEPs. The attendances of CSEPs at Government Dental Clinics (including Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery and Dental Units in hospitals) were 769 600 in 2018.1°
With a view to shortening the waiting time of CSEPs at Dental Clinics with higher service demands, DH has, among others, redeployed resources for specialized and general dental services in the light of the service demand in individual Dental Clinics. The actual expenditure on dental services provided for CSEPs in 2017-2018 was $663.1 million, and the revised estimate for 2018-
2019 is $729.1 million.X

9. The Chief Executive proposed in the 2018 Policy Address to include Chinese medicine services in the scope of civil service medical benefits. At the policy briefing-cum-meeting held on 4 November 2019 when CSB briefed members on its policy measures in the 2019 Policy Address and Policy Address Supplement,'? CSB advised that the Administration had planned to, as a pilot

7 Controlling Officer's Reply on the Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-2020 (Reply
Serial No. CSB061).

8 Controlling Officer's Reply on the Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-2020 (Reply
Serial No. CSB063).

9 Controlling Officer's Reply on the Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-2020 (Reply
Serial No. CSB109).

10 Controlling Officer's Reply on the Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-2020 (Reply
Serial No. CSB061).

11 Controlling Officer's Reply on the Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-2020 (Reply
Serial No. CSB060).

12 Administration's paper on the policy measures of the Civil Service Bureau in the 2019 Policy
Address (LC Paper No. CB(4)8/19-20(01)).
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scheme, set up Chinese medicine clinics for civil servants at two Chinese Medicine Centres for Teaching and Research®® in the first quarter of 2020 to provide free general Chinese medicinal consultation services and acupuncture services to CSEPs. It is expected that the number of civil servants discs for the pilot scheme will be around 63 000 per year.

Past discussions

10. The major views and concerns expressed by Panel members in previous meetings and the Administration's responses are summarized below.

Inclusion of Chinese medicine

11. Some members enquired whether the Administration would consider providing Chinese medicine services for CSEPs at the new Tseung Kwan O Chinese Medicine Hospital or through the existing public Chinese medicine clinics before the commissioning of the Chinese Medicine Hospital. There was also suggestion of allowing CSEPs to claim reimbursement for procuring Chinese medicine services in the private market. The Administration explained that its preliminary inclination was to provide Chinese medicine services for CSEPs at dedicated clinic facilities.

Enhancing medical and dental services for CSEPs

12, Members in general considered that the waiting time for medical and dental services provided under the civil service medical benefits too long. They requested the Administration to implement measures to address the issue and to provide more dedicated medical and dental facilities in the future for exclusive use by CSEPs. In this connection, enquiries were raised about the progress of providing priority discs for CSEPs in evening sessions of GOPCs and whether the Administration would set up more Government Dental Clinics in the urban/new development areas or newly constructed Government buildings.

13. The Administration advised that it would strive to provide more dedicated medical and dental facilities in different geographic locations for exclusive use by CSEPs and in the context of HA's "10-year Hospital Development Plan”, and such facilities would be incorporated into new Government buildings where practicable at the initial planning stage of the buildings. Moreover, the Administration would focus on enhancing the dedicated specialist out-patient services for CSEPs with a view to shortening the waiting time of new cases and follow-up cases. CSB had also been following

13 The Centres are located in the Pamela Youde Nethersole Eastern Hospital and the Yan Chai Hospital respectively.
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up with HA on the issue of providing priority discs for CSEPs in evening sessions of GOPCs and would report the progress to members as appropriate.

14, In response to the request of engaging private healthcare sector in the provision of civil service medical benefits, the Administration advised that in the 1980s, it had introduced a private dental treatment scheme on a pilot basis whereby CSEPs could choose to obtain treatment from private dentists and claim reimbursement from the Government for the costs incurred. As there were difficulties in controlling the cost and service quality provided by private dentists, the pilot scheme was subsequently terminated.

Post-retirement medical protection for civil servants appointed on or after
1 June 2000

15, Panel members expressed grave concern that civil servants appointed on or after 1 June 2000 on the New Permanent Terms ("NPT") of Appointment would cease to enjoy civil service medical benefits upon retiring from the civil service. They were worried that this would affect the job stability and morale of these civil servants who would gradually make up the whole civil service.
Members called on the Administration to explore the feasibility of providing post-retirement medical benefits for these civil servants. Some members further suggested reviewing the overall terms and conditions of service of these civil servants, having regard to the current economic condition.

16. The Administration explained that due to financial austerity in the late-1990s, a series of civil service reforms were carried out in the civil service.
These reforms included revision of the terms and conditions of service for civil servants, such as their medical and dental benefits, leave entitlement and retirement schemes. According to the new terms and conditions of service for civil servants appointed on or after 1 June 2000 on NPT, they would no longer enjoy civil service medical benefits after retirement. This new package had been drawn up after extensive consultation. The Administration advised that it was open-minded on whether a review on the terms of employment of civil servants on NPT should be carried out, but this might cause repercussions in the society and must be dealt with in a cautious manner. Due attention should also be given to the prospect of opening up a comprehensive examination of discrepancy between pay packages received by civil servants under different terms of employment.

Provision of civil service medical benefits to non-civil service contract staff

17, Members were of the view that the Administration should offer appropriate medical benefits to non-civil service contract ("NCSC") staff as they were employed under less favourable terms and conditions than their civil service counterparts.
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18. The Administration explained that as the civil service and NCSC appointments were two different types of employment, it was inappropriate to make direct comparison between them. NCSC staff were employed on fixed term contracts with an all-inclusive pay package. As such, no separate medical and dental benefits were provided. That said, in determining the remuneration package for NCSC staff, Heads of Departments would take into account all the relevant factors, including nature of their duties, conditions of the employment market, recruitment results and cost of living, etc., to ensure that the pay was set at a rate that was competitive with the market level.

Relevant questions raised/motion passed at Council meetings

19. Council questions relating to civil service medical benefits were raised at the meetings on 8 February and 6 December 2017 and a motion was passed by the Council at the meeting on 5 June 2019 on, among other things, improving the employment terms of civil servants, including expeditiously providing Chinese medicine services for all civil servants; and providing post-retirement medical and dental benefits for civil servants on NPT and their eligible dependants. The wording of the motion is in Appendix I. Hyperlinks to these questions/motion and the Administration's responses are in Appendix 11,

Latest position

20. The Administration will brief members on the latest overview on the provision of civil service medical benefits at the meeting of the Panel on 16 December 2019.

Relevant papers

21. A list of relevant papers as set in the Appendix I1.

Council Business Division 4
Legislative Council Secretariat
9 December 2019


Appendix |
(Translation)

Motion on
“Improving the employment terms of civil servants, enhancing the efficiency of policy implementation and promoting creativity and innovation”
moved by Hon Tony TSE
at the Council meeting of 5 June 2019

Motion as amended by Hon HO Kai-ming and Hon Charles Peter MOK

That as the civil service will face the peak period of civil servants' retirement, the problem of manpower shortage in the civil service will gradually surface; in this connection, this Council urges the Government to adopt effective measures to improve the employment terms, manpower, working environment and continuing education and training of civil servants, so as to attract and retain talents; raise the Government's efficiency of decision-making, decision execution and vetting and approval process, and strengthen inter-bureau and inter-departmental cooperation and coordination; and enhance middle and senior civil servants' creative mindset and capacity to manage changes, and promote the application and research and development of innovative technology in various government departments; specific measures to improve the employment terms and manpower problem of civil servants are as follows:

(1) increasing the number of permanent posts to attract more people to join the civil service;

(2) reviewing the deduction of payroll cost of increments arrangement under the pay adjustment mechanism of the civil service;

(3) extending the option to extend service to civil servants under the old scheme, so that they can choose to retire at the age of 65 (for civilian grades) or 60 (for disciplined services grades);

(4) comprehensively implementing five-day week to enable the remaining 20% of civil servants who have yet to work on a five-day week pattern to expeditiously benefit from the measure;

(5) increasing the number of annual leave days of civil servants under the new scheme;
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expeditiously providing Chinese medicine services for all civil servants;
and

providing post-retirement medical and dental benefits for civil servants under the new scheme and their eligible dependants;

Other specific measures include:

(8)

(9)

(10)

training civil servants to effectively use new technology to address the changes in the demand for and expectations of government services in the community, so as to deliver better public services to the people in a more efficient and innovative way;

improving the establishment of civil servants, including exploring the inclusion of the information technology ('I'T") profession in the list of civil service professional grades and reviewing afresh the arrangement of employing IT staff through the ‘body-shopping' contract (i.e."T-contract’), S0 as to raise the professional status of IT staff; and drawing reference from overseas places such as the United Kingdom and Singapore to provide courses for frontline civil servants on data analytics and science, artificial intelligence, user-oriented design, agile delivery, etc., so as to systematically train civil servants' capacity to use innovative technology.
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Medical and dental benefits for civil servants, pensioners and eligible dependants

List of relevant papers

Meeting

Date of meeting

Paper

Panel on Public Service

15 February 2016

Administration's paper

Updated background brief
prepared by the Legislative
Council Secretariat

Minutes

20 March 2017

Administration's paper

Updated background brief prepared by the Legislative
Council Secretariat

Minutes

21 April 2017

Administration's paper

Updated background brief prepared by the Legislative
Council Secretariat

Minutes

19 March 2018

Administration's paper

Updated background brief prepared by the Legislative
Council Secretariat

Minutes
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